SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 4

BY SENATOR BROWN

A RESOLUTION

To commend Zenobia Bougere Kinsey on the occasion of her eightieth birthday.

WHEREAS, Zenobia Bougere Kinsey was born in Plattenville (College Point), Louisiana on February 23, 1936, the cherished daughter of the late Freddie Bougere and Lillian Buggage Bougere; and

WHEREAS, Zenobia Bougere Kinsey, and her late husband Clyde Kinsey, are the parents of four children, Clyde Kinsey Jr., Yolanda Marie Jammer, Troy Anthony Kinsey, and Johanna Elizabeth Kinsey; eight grandchildren; and six great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, she has been blessed beyond measure and cherishes spending time with her grandchildren and great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kinsey has remained a longtime resident of Ascension Parish and is a caring, humble, loving, nurturing, sharing member of the community and a friend to all; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kinsey merits a special measure of commendation and recognition for the tremendous pride, kindness, and sense of purpose that she brings to her family, friends, community, and state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Zenobia Bougere Kinsey on a life well-lived and wishes her the best of luck as she continues her extraordinary journey on this Earth.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Zenobia Bougere Kinsey.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE